

No. 16-1027

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Virginia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

November 17, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. This case is not about the “automobile exception” to the Fourth Amendment .....	3
A. The automobile exception legitimizes warrantless searches <i>of vehicles</i> —not warrantless searches <i>for vehicles</i> that are stolen property or contraband.....	4
B. The common law of the founding era required warrants for police searches aimed at uncovering contraband or stolen property in private places.....	7
II. The Court should not recognize a “garage exception” to the Fourth Amendment .....	12
A. A “garage exception” to the Fourth Amendment would abrogate the time-honored common law protection of the home against warrantless searches ....	13
B. A “garage exception” to the Fourth Amendment would abrogate the reasonable expectation of privacy that homeowners maintain in regard to containers on their property .....	19
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925) .....	15, 20
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	6
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979).....	6
<i>Ashley v. Peterson</i> , 25 Wis. 621, 1870 Wisc. LEXIS 96 (1870).....	12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	8, 18
<i>Byrnside v. Burdett</i> , 15 W. Va. 702 (1879) .....	12
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	6
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	21
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974) .....	5, 6
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	2, 5
<i>Collins v. Commonwealth</i> , 790 S.E.2d 611 (Va. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016) .....	10
<i>Fairchild v. St. Paul</i> , 49 N.W. 325 (Minn. 1891).....	4
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	4, 14
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. 1 (1794) .....	18
<i>Grumon v. Raymond</i> , 1 Conn. 40 (1814) .....	9
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kelly v. Hochberg</i> , 217 P.3d 699 (Or. Ct. App. 2009) .....	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	14, 21
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	15
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999) .....	16
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958) .....	18
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) .....	6
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	6
<i>People v. Case</i> , 190 N.W. 289 (Mich. 1922) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	18
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	3, 18
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	14
<i>Temperani v. United States</i> , 299 F. 365 (9th Cir. 1924) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) ...	6, 13, 19, 21
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	7
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	22
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	20, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 JOSEPH CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (1841) .....	9
5 RICHARD BURN & JOSEPH CHITTY, THE JUSTICE OF THE PEACE & PARISH OFFICER (1831).....	12
AJ LaTrace, <i>The Famous Ferrari House from 'Ferris Bueller' Has Finally Sold</i> , CURBED CHI- CAGO, May 30, 2014, <a href="http://bit.ly/2zWKBLm">http://bit.ly/2zWKBLm</a> .....	17
Alex Harris, <i>Full Garage? No Problem! Couple Stores Car Inside the House During Hurricane Matthew</i> , MIAMI HERALD, Oct. 7, 2016, <a href="http://hrlld.us/2dSKjLO">http:// hrlld.us/2dSKjLO</a> .....	16
David Z. Morris, <i>Today's Cars Are Parked 95% of the Time</i> , FORTUNE, Mar. 13, 2016, <a href="http://for.tn/1ppncsK">http://for.tn/ 1ppncsK</a> .....	18
Dennis Rodkin, <i>Here's Why That Ferris Bueller House Is So Hard to Sell</i> , CHICAGO MAG., Aug. 7, 2013, Aug. 7, 2013, <a href="https://goo.gl/cpNxiW">https://goo.gl/cpNxiW</a> .....	16
FERRIS BUELLER'S DAY OFF (Paramount Pictures 1986) .....	16
<i>Florida Man Parks BMW Vehicle in His Living Room to Protect It from Hurricane</i> , FOX 5 NEWS-D.C., Oct. 10, 2016, <a href="http://bit.ly/2AJDXoW">http://bit.ly/2AJDXoW</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matt Schmitz, <i>How Many Cars Does the Average American Own</i> , CARS.COM, Mar. 15, 2017, <a href="http://bit.ly/2ms7ZVE">http://bit.ly/2ms7ZVE</a> .....	18
Vanessa Rownaghi, <i>Driving Into Unreasonableness: The Driveway, the Curtilage, &amp; Reasonable Expectations of Privacy</i> , 11 AM. U. J. GENDER, SOCIAL POLICY & LAW 1165 (2003) .....	5
